## AN ORDINANCE

amending Section 14.30(7)(b)1.b. and creating Sections-14.30(7)(b)1.f. and. 14.30(7)(b)3 of the Madison General, Ordinances to amend the no-wake-zone at Tenney and to create no-wake zones at the northern end of Lake Mendota, at the Yahara -River east of Highway 113, and at Cherokee Lake.

Feb 18 1992

The Common Council of the City of Madison do ordain as follows:

- 1. Subject to approval by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Subparagraph b. of Paragraph 1. entitled "Lake Mendota" of Subdivision (b) of Subsection (7) entitled "Restricted Areas" of Section 14.30 entitled '.'Regulation of Boats" of the Madison General Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows: b. Tenney Breakwater. This slow, no-wake zone includes the-area bounded on the south by the base of the Tenney breakwater and a line extending from shore where the base of the breakwater meets along the breakwater and continuing along in a westerly direction to a point 785 feet from shore or 300 feet from the elbow of the breakwater, bounded on the` westerly and northerly by a line forming an 800 foot radius from the Tenney lighthouse bounded on the northerly and easterly side by the shoreline.
- f. Northern Lake Mendota Buoyed Channel. This slow no wake zone includes all the area bounded by approved channel markers in Northern Lake Mendota near Farwell Point. The size and configuration of this slow-no-wake zone shall be established by the placement of Department of Natural Resources approved buoys Dane County Sheriff's Lake Patrol or other enforcement agencies.

3.

- a. Yahara River (Cherokee Park)- This slow, no-wake zone includes all waters known as the Yahara River between the mouth of Token Creek to Highway 113.
- b. Regulation of Boats on Cherokee Lake,
- i. No person shall operate any watercraft faster than a slow, no-wake, speed at any time.
- ii. The provisions in subsubparagraph 1. above shall not apply to individuals operating watercraft with a permit issued by the Superintendent of Parks.